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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J Olden

	Policy
	:
	Windsor Life Personal Pension (PP) - D55492717

	Respondent
	:
	Windsor Life Assurance Co Ltd (Windsor)


Subject
Windsor, the managers of the PP failed to provide Mr Olden with annual review packs or written statements regarding his fund.  As a result, Mr Olden claimed he suffered a financial loss.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Windsor to the extent that they caused distress and inconvenience by: 
· failing to provide Mr Olden with annual review packs in both 9 January 2008 and 2009; and 
· failing to respond to telephone calls..
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Olden had an income drawdown facility with Windsor.  The first income payment of £7,320 per annum was made in January 2007 by the original provider G E Life Pension Fund, and then through Tomorrow Pensions (Tomorrow), and finally by Windsor, who had purchased the Tomorrow ‘book of business’ in December 2007.  

2. Prior to the automated run of annual review packs in 2008, Windsor was experiencing technical system issues following the transfer of business from Tomorrow.

3. Windsor failed to send Mr Olden annual review packs in January 2008 and 2009 (despite written confirmation from Windsor that the 2009 statement would be produced manually).

4. Mr Olden telephoned Windsor on a number of occasions during January and February 2008 requesting annual review pack information.  His Independent Financial Adviser (the IFA) also telephoned Windsor on at least twelve occasions between January and June 2008 for fund information, yet Windsor only had a note of one discussion logged on their system.

5. Windsor had an overflow call centre. The service had been outsourced, and call centre staff had no member specific information or the technical knowledge to deal fully with the enquiries.  Windsor later accepted that the service was not as effective as it should have been.
6. Despite the lack of written annual review packs, Mr Olden and (in particular) the IFA had access to sufficient fund value information via the internet.  The IFA received information verbally from Windsor over the phone during March 2008.
7. Mr Olden switched funds in November 2008 and reduced his income from £7,320 per annum to £4,320 per annum in February 2009.  
8. Mr Olden says his financial loss amounted to £6,852 - i.e. the difference between the Tomorrow (pre transfer of business) fund value of £103,392 in November 2007 and the Windsor fund value of £96,540 in June 2008. 
Mr Olden’s position  
9. Mr Olden cannot say for certain what he would have done in January or February 2008 had he been in receipt of the 2008 annual review pack.  However, he says that in the absence of written confirmation he felt he could not make decisions as to the level of income or fund choice.  
10. The IFA says his client was “very active” when making decisions about his pension and preferred to “take action rather than to wait”.  He says that although a fund value was available in March 2008, the markets “were showing signs of recovery” and it was felt that a move at that time would have been like “shutting the gate after the horse had bolted.“  In June 2008, a fund switch “would not have appeared prudent and reducing income did not seem immediately necessary”.  The IFA says, however that a transfer value would have been considered at that time, but only if the transfer penalty was waived. 
11. Mr Olden would like to be able to transfer away from Windsor without penalty in acknowledgment of their poor service.  He feels the transfer penalty cannot be financially justified, as he feels he has received “non-existent service over the years”, despite Windsor having deducted administration costs from his PP.   
Windsor’s position

12. Windsor accept that Mr Olden was inconvenienced but do not agree he has suffered a financial loss, or, that waiving the transfer penalty is appropriate.

Conclusions
13. The failure to supply Mr Olden with the annual review packs in a timely manner (particularly in 2008) was maladministration.

14. It was not unreasonable for Mr Olden to expect the annual review pack in writing, on time, and to receive a good telephone service.  However, there is no substantial evidence that Mr Olden would have behaved differently if he had received the review packs on time. 
15. Mr Olden (and the IFA) had access to sufficient financial and investment information via the internet.  In my view, and despite the fact annual review packs were not sent by Windsor in January 2008, Mr Olden had opportunities during the first half of 2008 to make decisions about his level of income and fund choice selection based on any investment strategy at that time.  Mr Olden made decisions without written confirmation from Windsor on November 2008 to switch funds, and he later decided to reduce his income on February 2009 which had remained level at £7,320 per annum since January 2007 to £4,320 per annum.  It is therefore difficult to accept that a lack of paperwork has been to his financial detriment.  
16. The £6,852 difference (Mr Olden’s claimed financial loss) in fund value between the Tomorrow and Windsor fund values cannot be attributed to Windsor’s failure to issue the annual review pack (in 2008).  The funds and how they were managed did not alter as a result of the change in business from Tomorrow to Windsor. Only ownership of the underlying assets has altered.  The fund values have changed due to changes in the underlying investment values.   
17. My awards are intended to remedy harm suffered by the person making the complaint.  I do not make exemplary or penal awards.  In this case Mr Olden has suffered some annoyance and inconvenience at the hands of Windsor.  The removal of a transfer penalty would be arbitrary in its effect because the amount would depend on fund value, not the extent of annoyance.
18. I uphold the complaint for the reasons given above. Awards for distress and inconvenience are usually modest.  In this case I consider £300 to be sufficient.
Directions
19. Within 21 days of this determination, Windsor are to pay Mr Olden the sum of £300.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

23 July 2009
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